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FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch'-in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Aref Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters', American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Service Q.M.C., in Europe.

:  3.. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to thisteffect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If-data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and'NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERA^
WASHI;

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A M

Brown Jchnie (MA)

liirs Melissa Brovm

Route ̂ 2
Irvington

Dear Madam:

July 8 1932

The Act of Congress of March 2;-* 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased raemhers of the American forces who were lost

or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

2 Ends.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Cqi^s,

Assistar

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)

mam mi



WAR DEPARTMENT

orpiCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN REPUY REFER TO QM 293 A-l

ErovB| Johnie (U«A) M Qot« 9, 198^

lira* UeHiastt Brovn,
Routs

Irvington, Ky« v<

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York

until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

-m
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFHICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-h

Brown, Johnie (M-A) m September 29, 1931,

Mrs. Melissa Broim,
Route

Irvington, Kentucky.

Dear Madam:

Eefererice is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Co.ngresB
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not

been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during

the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements

made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your ,

name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires nq/-''
postage.

/
1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1932?

2. Please state your age and condition
of health: Health: (P,r->-i.

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?
(J

Sign^hrr\e'.4

For The Quartermaster General,

End:

Env.

Captairi,i Q. M. Corps

Very truly yo

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO'

Brown, Johnie Pvt. M
.Juziv XdSX.

Mrs. UiXlssa Brown,
Souts #2,
Irvington, Ky.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
i930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps.
Assistant.

DO you desire TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A C JUtlft 7^ 19S0<

Brewn, Johnl« -125Z X

Mrs* Xellsaa Browa,
Bonta tz,
IrTisgton, Sjjr.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to Lhe cemetories in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

•  Very trulj/ you^

Captain//Q. M. Corps,
-  A^istant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO M^E THEl f-ILORfMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?(Write answer here)

(Sign herej
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHiNGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-C

Brown, Johnie 1232 M
October 7 , 1929,

llrs. Melissa Brown,
Eoate #2,
Irvlngton, Kentuclsy.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are nov/ interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1950?

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in v;hom you are interested?

4. Please give your age and state of health.
14 / / 7-

5. What language do you speak? i'W

/

(Yes)

(Yes) (No)

(Yes) Ctol

Age 7/Health ^
(Years) (Good) (Poor) ̂

For The Quartermaster Gejodi^^'A

English (Yes) (No)
>Other language

(Specify language spoken)

,

ire'ry^truly your^ ̂ ^
O'T'l ■ ■ i

Encl.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
^jor, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C

Johuie
1232

Sept. 4, 1929.

liT. Hoscoe Bromi,

Boute #2,
Irvi Tigtor), I{y.

Dear Siri

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 2^', 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to^
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Evirope in v/hich the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address;

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite^.

For The Quartermast

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope

General

/ ■ Ifcer

If survived by a widow or.
desire to make the pilgrim^go^ ^

—  . I . i|

\

J0HN-4h—HARRIS

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER OENERAL

WASHiNSTON

ASFLY RSKF.R TO 293 A-C

(Brown,

]ir« Bo«oo« Wfoimt
Botllio #2y
Irriagtoa#

Dear Sir:

Tour attention la inylted to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929. entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, eailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pllgrlmaee to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the brother of the
Ute PrlTate Johaie Brown. Co. E, 18th Inf., whose remalna are now Inter^
la the Meu»e-Ar«e«ae AJaerlcaa Cemetery, Bcnagne-eoae-MontfacttOon, Itonee. Fremee.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provlaione of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow In order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pllgrlaiage.

Tour attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentls to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is reqiJested.
If he wae survived by a widow who has since remarried it Is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress
-  JOHN T. HARRIS,

Bajor. Q. a. Corp.,
Assistant.

mm
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WAl^ DEPARTMENT

OFFICE or THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M

Bro«m JMtaaija {M.) 9 1MIS2
•

Mrs Meaissa Bromi
Ewtc -:;2

Irrlngtta
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost

or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last

opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in

1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who

does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU

WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Ends.

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q, M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REFLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

ErowHj Johale (M«A) M Oct. 9. 1931

Mrs. Melissa Brown,
Route

Irvington, Ky.

Dear Madam:

vd

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will he provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York

untih-their .return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for^your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OP^ICE OP THE quartermaster GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M

firo-WB, Johnie (M-A) u Septeraber 29, X931,

Mrs# Bro»a,
Route

Irvingtoa, Kentucky.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has hot
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in.the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. pD you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1932?

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age :

Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. • What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End:

Env,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RKPLY RBPER 11 T

Brotm» Johnio Pvt* (M«^) M
Jvine 11, 1951,

Mrs, Mellcsft Broim,
Route

Irvlngton, Ey.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows-
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps.

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIES TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C June 7g 1930-

ZTO-mg SotmiQ -1232 M

Mre« Heliam. Brosn,
fioute #2,
Irrineton,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August let of this
year It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

H;
if

w

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

'  .f ;
A. D.''HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER OENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C October 7 , 1929,

Brown, Jobnle 1232 M

iJr3» Melissa Brown,
Roate f2,
Irving:Con, Kenfcocky#

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and v/idows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, 'all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States'Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total,
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completect
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

(Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

•  tary or naval forces -in whom you are intereBted?_

4. Please give your age and state of health.

5. What language do you speak?

(Yes) (No)

(Yes) (No)

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor;

(No)English - (Yes)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

ABsistant.

mM



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEHERAl.

WASHINGTON

I

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C

Broim, johBis
12B2

Sept. 4,

Kr. Boscod Broim,
Rfjute #2,
Indngton,

Wr:

/■-

Dear Sir*
The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our communication dated Tang 25 1989 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage, to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred, /

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

I

widow whoIs the deceased survived by a
has not since remarried? If do, give her
coniplete address;

/

he is survived by a mother, , stepmother,
^'■. mother thru adoption, or any othdr woman

Y who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, ad^rese',' a^'nd

! relationship in the space oppiosit©.

If survived by a widowYor mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage? ^

/.For The Quartermaster General,

/'s,2.,-Incls ■
/  i i ' .yict of Congress

Very truly yours,

.1

//' Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

wAi9RmeroN

WAR DEPARTMENT "T

IN ftEFLY ftSFSf) TO QM 293 A-C

(B»«. »•

Xr« liiwtM

Zrriagtont Kjr#

Dear Sir:

Your attention is Inritad to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilarImage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the of

UU PrFa« Jolmle Bro«. do. a, 18th Urf,, rtea*
a» %hA lS«tuliN-AJ*aMMJt Ajawlonn Ooni'Jttrj't r(aaagn»«0Ott8^2«ontfaB8o»« IMido**

Will you please advls® this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provislone of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to nmke the pilgrimage.

Your attention la particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood In loco
parentls to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is aleo requestea
that a fitfttement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may us® the enclosed envelope which require
no postage.

For The Quartennaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 InclB.

Act of Congress.

Envelop,.
Major, Q. M, Corps,

Assistant.
i

i
I



BxDim..

pvt

.J-QiUli.e -
(Su^ t.) (Army number.)

(Rank and qp

State your relationship to the deceased-

Do you desire the remains brought to the Unllcd States? .

If remains are brought to the United States, Ho you 1
wish Ihem interred in a national cemeteryF / .. (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at Ihe Itome of the deceased, give full informa
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Yci or no.)

(Nan person to receive remains.) (Express onice.) (Telegraph olTiee.)

(Number and slreet.)

^ ft ̂

(City or town.) (State.)

(Number and street or rural route.) fl (City, town, or post olfice.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card,

(State.)

3—6713
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' V

m 293 G^R

Septeobar ZQ, 1929

ar» Eoacoo Browa,

Boate ? 2,
IrTlnglam,,i5y»

Bwr Sirt

rhe Ou
Eoiaagne-aouflricaiiuStrraTKO eiaevery 9

, x ruace*

fThis is ona of the pemaxxftat American military cemeteries to be
nainiained by this Government in Europe. Each grave will be marked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, rank,
division, organizlition, date of soldier's death and State fro<o which
he came, HeadstoAes v/ill be placed at all graves in connectioft with
the improvement v^ork now in progress, as soon as possible and without
waiting for special action or request on the part of relatives.

You are assnured in .effecting removal of the remains, the utmost
care and reverencib v/ere axercised and more than willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will
be perpetually maiintained by this Governmen"t in a manner befitting the
last resting placij^ of our heroes, ' ,

•an

2 3/592/ark

Very truly yours,

E, ' n. CHE&1»

,'9-

Assistant* Q

4/

■ i■ (-'
(; .



.  *■ ' -:.y \ ^

m. -3* 3^0. IG, ' -3^ ' ■ ' Plnpe HEI]l^GHi,TSAU■51^-^ r+'-i 'W —*;-/> —'

■  0 r rato . l^th.. June, 1919

I  " '^: ,,, .
I  of»'

lEara; BRCMH , ̂ Joanie ■ ii^ttobo-p £010621
UKll.'7" PAiiic: UEH.- Orga^iisatiea

Disiriteriaeiit and j^ebnrial luado "by G-X'aipj IJnit , . .

liisin:Grrod (Date) P-offl (^Sive ooi:^ple'€e iDo&t.aon)
6  and.. June, 1919 - &^aTe #79 See B Plot #1

. Les Islettes, Meuse.
■■ ' , " " " ' "■■ * "3

rviiv -

".f"

55 SE 250.88.H 500.55 R

2ndn-

"ST i- &ive~co.TupiA«t & iacati oii J , '
ftra-g-a-^'146

W,TT8E.,

•jItr:ov"t t«i ;nat7^ j.oJ X and ^jtjdy' tipoa
BURIiX' 0003). -BURIEI) IN BLAIJKBI. BADLY DljGuI.EtOSiijD.

ITD.-Wa3 t.^r* icoa':i:'-j.r:\-:i^>.i -upnci \'.Lf V

YL^t otixGn iiF-Gn.i of YdenV-f ir»aticrL vrono f cftaad. oca- fclae body? NONE. / 0

rroYc r
"  <fn-,0T! di otnte; ;:s?.uic^ aa-^o fonnd on bodiow, tO.ej v/ill be px sent

to -the YYxeot:- Lops- 5vS dfe by G..b, 170, d.JJ. Z, 1918;., being
cavef-.iJ. '' e»»-5ix;d fan or.o;, of id?jtv'' tp •co^xbt Yi.r ^ja=?GS, notfetion \''lwxQo:i" 'nill
be r.iado a:xL fpp^-ii'fced to uLief« Ol-'aTOS'Esgxc-iwation genviGe,

j rn SVIEI'GOH R. H. ROSBNTHALD'xporva.saol bj: jji. o.LnLnv.rwi" TOT^Geti?: 'Q rSCnDTErS. A

L
-.TA . ■ " . G.0-. G-i.oia IV-if.  jtiA. -
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. Location Index Card: ^ 5V0E3

(а) Name BRQWIl . . Jo^ie Ser. No. 201Q6E1

(б) Rank —PlTb.* Organization ,
t

(c) Date of death lQ?;4LrlS (d) Cause of death K/A.

II. Registeation Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

tymp.

(a) Grave No.lA6. Row Plot .3..^... Sec. -jB6 TYP. .hmp
(&) E^m/rg. Address ..,^jL..BQSt3flJ3.3X0Am(J^Mfi.-IrYlmt.Qn ,..:E2^,.EQnte#2 .

III. Piles of sqWi^^yjng/Irqim don/a^Li/ dj^efy^e^-T--/-/—/-/- -k„l CKR

rV. A. G. O. Disposition Card;
, A »■' /

if' '0''" Date of receipt
(a) Name (b) RelationshipA  1 - ^""-^•wcuAaCftWMnsr"

i^rf(c) Address .....a A- Z^--'

(d) Remains to be brought to U. S. ?

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery m U. 8. at

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

(y) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

C3kExaminer's Imtials avrA-'GA— Date — a.

V. A. G. O.jCorrespondence shows commumcation from —

dated — -

confirming request in Par. IV., itemlArrvir^.,—,.,_above, or requesting that

1920.

Examiner's Initials Date 1920.

VI. G. R. S. Files, Correspondence—shows as follow;
/

(a) Cancellation memos referred to?

Examiner's Imtials Date p-t) -■/ ., 1920,

COUNTRY PRANCE

/

Cemetery No.^-^-?-?—?®-9a...?A Sheet No. |A'-
O. R. S. Form No. 116

Amended April 6,1920 3—7729 i MaRe Form No, !tlit

v- ^yr
.  TL, - X w



Vn. G. K. S. Form No. 114 made r-.- > 1920.

Typed by Checked by , , 1920.

VIII. Final Action: /

cable on , 1920

letter q^i , 19^

A£^..

Fallowing advice forwarded to Europe by

X-f/

IX. CORRECTIONS

Change of advice. Action Taken.

Desires body be . _ - - - -

Body to be shipped to . -

X. Suspension Remarks:

,«x



G.R.s. FOKM #U4-A. ■ STATIOH s.A.«on1b^^^
To te prepared in triplicate. DATE^Oct. 10, 19El

REPORT OF DiSINTERMEN 1, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY •

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepan

1. Name Broim I Jolml©

2. No. 2010621

3. Rank

cy found upon exhumation of body

10'. Name

U. No.

12. Rank

4. Org. Co«H»lBiJll. Xpf ^2 Org.

5 • D • D. _

6. C.D.

14. (a) D.D.

(b) D.B.
fS

Discrepanoy found upon disinterment

7. Grave NclM Sec..,.^. 15. Grave No. Sec. '

8. Plot _3 Row 16. Plot

9.

Row

17. j|Q,..4Q_gfiP <

19. Commune or town

21. Country

18. Cemetery ____A_rjg.Oj^_e_i^e_r^^

20. Dept. or County

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No.... 1.232 . 7 -

23. Disinterred (Date) IO-IOt-SI By ..^.za.Ho!!^3 _

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name Brois® Serial No, 2010681

Rank Organization.*^®* iStJl Inf*

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker,? body?
yes-

Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

27. Condition of body -Baa-ly-de.compcs-ed-f©a^ur©-s--tinr©cognizable-

28. Nature of burial... -

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above?. '. JSone... ;

. ....IQ-ie-gl.- By....mj5fl..Ho.lmfta..-30. Body prepared'and placed in casket: Date

Sl^a..^l|a8..e

Signg,ture of Embalmer, (Supervisor),.,

WL.-

86'' '31. Casket sealed by

-M



"!»*■ i*^;- -^--.-A.-

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box. ) Box No.
<^•34:20

32. Designation of body:

Name

Brown, Johnle • , ^
Rank_. Organization ■ •

Pvt _ _ Co,H,18tli Xaf
33. Consigned to:

Serial No.

.  .,-2010621

TUfTS

Name of Permanent Cemetery
^Tgotme Amer.Cty #1232 ^oma^e-sous-Montfauoon

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)__ _ 10—10—2X .By. ... _Hol]pjes

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

36. Remarks

E*Smaar^0 Xit.QMO

-  ' i

10-10-a37.' Shipped from point of Opel-atlon: (Dato

To point of Concentration - - H»»B« WgOnne Osu, #1332
(Name) /

Conveyer,.. ..I..: Signature" Shipping Off icer.,-7-' • C«>-£a—
,  J.

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date . "Captain, 0. A. C. - D"

■  By G.R.S. Repre8enta,tive '

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concontfatioft: ' Date.

To Permanent Cemetery '>7 ' ■
(Name)Conveyer Signature Shipping Officer;;

1f

i
40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative

41. Reinterred.
B

42. Grave No.
BuanrSrronfie - csiceie iy

43. Plot
Kov; 27, llock 1), Grave 257

l-.j Row

Section

. ■ \S

1--.^

I®'

G.R.S. Repre8(^.€rlfi

led, daMGR Yotfng#

4 i* v •
"  • Sow

V 4 V •

4^

.4^-



..,yR. fe. Porm. N'o. t G-A

REPORT OF OlSINTERMENT AND REBURIAL
PIac(^^Q.nia^r.,^;.....O.us....¥.OJVfc.f.auGQn.,

D at e

1. Remains of Serial Number ...ZOlOi.gl

Rank Py.-tv Organization

2, Disinterred (date) : Oct. 10, 1921, From (give complete location):
Gr, 146 sec 86 pt 3, MeusewArgonne Gem., §1232» ■

By : Group., Holmes Unit .S,®.9,«.,1,

3. Reburied (date) :

Meuse-Argonne Cem.#1232,
In (give complete location):

Ro.w....2.7..j».....Hfi.c.k...D.>....G.ray.e....25....,

By : Group Unit., Nature of reburialUn.l.i.n.fi.^.,
oarkftti.

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

IN.. U,. .S»...uni.f.o.m..Mil.mp...:and..,buri«d...in....a...^jK>.C!.d.o.n...b.Q.x,.. :

bddy. .b.adl.y....de.CQHipo.se.d. f.ea.turae unrecognizable,

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ? ...-Yes On grave marker ? „..„.No •

{b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

None

6. What does examination oFbody show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement) .Ifflp...1<o,.,..de.t.,

. (b) Weight (estimated) Imp-t-o—det,

(c) Hair—Color ?!!.on.e,. remin.ing.,,

Quantity .: None ■■■■• •••■

Characteristics None.

(d) Hair on face—Color :.....
None '

Diagram repreaents the mouth wide open.
Location...

Quantity .•No.no

(c) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

ihissing parts) Imp. .to...det.,;..

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)
^"'one discernablo

0000^ 23 24 25 25 27

7. Disinterment
per-yised by ..•../^../3rrri . Approved :

,Lt, QMCsirbolHolmes

8. Reburial ^
■supervised by yZ».....B.»..SlUl.

hed concent ...Capt..» ..i4^C».



A r

-i-,

>•

mSfRUCTIOHS FOR THE PROPER COIIPLETIOH OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemertal to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Forip, 114, in .case no meahs ofjdentification on body. - .

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information a? to location of reburial and the.,group an^d unit, which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether reco^ition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.'

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
Yes" or "No" < ^ . s,

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.,

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions ; Lost teeth, crowned teeth,"bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH , , All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

.r^^t-TOOTH ril55ING

CROWNED TEETH Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
-  gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),

thus :

CROWffr CROWW

BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus:

FILLINGS Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus:

_ ^LVBR Pii-Licfcr Colo Fii.u»NCi-
) FILLiNO

FtUimCr

CARIES (CAVITIES) .... 'Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

dentures (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word "clasp."

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same. .

8. Show name of person^superTasing the reburial and the name and title of the person appro^^^g^^iO^
'  ■ ■

i> r"(

AUG M

■>- "

.. -A.,

.  •
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

feti ̂
I. Location Index Card;

BHOWH, 3omiie '
(а) Name Ser. No

Pvt. CO* H« iBth Inf*
(б) Rank - Organization

^  , 10-4-18
(c) Date of deatn (d) Cause of death

Pilo f 570;:3

P0106E1
hrap

TYP....

.0:?..

hmp
n. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.):

146 3 86
(ffi) Grave No. Row Plot ./ .. Sec. TYP.

Mr* I;08eoe Irvingtorij i.outo#2.-7 rilTir7ltrnTrrfw:0^s0^^
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ) CTCR/ ^

rV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

I cable on , 192
y / ^lett^of transmittal on 192 /

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S,, Hoboken, N. J., — , 192

VII. Supplementary Requests.

Date of and aource. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Forln 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. -

COUNTRY Cemetery No. Sheet No.

O. R. 8. Form 113-A
August, 1920 y

1232 Sec# 86 27



1. a E. s. No, I, SJorkZ
2. Soldier's No. C^01<56C:1

3. ..S:??.vfn John
Surname (in block letters) First Name 'niuV IniViars"

4  P.Yt- icth Irf
Rank Company Regt. or Corps

®  P.i. V d . of y/ oundsDate of Death • caiise, if knowi"" '" '

■ ■ ■ •■U'/ • • ArjRricun...Date of Burial . , . C.emctery
7. .LeyaIasti.IfSi.tte8 .!.'^ajrne

Town or Commune (in block letters) Department

8  ̂ ^.9.... ^' . SftCe.L,. .^-:....^.
(.rave No. Plot No. or Letter

9. Name Pegf T.OS.Crossf Headboard? Bottle?
Check Method of Marking

10. Buried with Body? . X«tT. Attached to Grave Marker? T.es.
Identification Tags

11. If name unlcnown and tags missing, give marks and deserig;'''
tion.

.QVlkir

12.
Map Reference, if interment is outside of'certifterv'/ "

)S
Gjve name of Chaplain cmBurial, Omcer,^

Signed.

Group.'^ Unit. ,59P. . .G. It. S.



in

V,-

'■ ■>;'! iaio't .g .tj ,t

■  The body of this soldier v.-as disen-'
terred and transferred fron the French
Military Conetery, Lcs lasellettes/ Meuse
to Anerican Cemetery, Les lasellettcs '
Meuse, on Uctober 16,191,3. ; '

■  -i 'Vxi T > ' ri - s . ,

VIiTjso<JB4LsTi. . . . .0
fe I. -jj-'W f-M) V ■- r>

' r'.i"!''!' p'piD.c; r,-. . ' ''T - T /it
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G.R.S Forw jio. S-V/; Cejitrrl Recorda

,  , Liaison,

Gj.rd'3ec. #3 ^
Jan, 15, 1920 A, 1920

Memo For: ̂^YiJS^re-p-Fj'si
Subject; ormation required for G.R.S,

tentative, C,R,0.

1. Iteas checked are 'to be coapleted;

i/Surnrne; Brown,
i^Nurber; 2010621
//'First name; Johnie
/Rank; *• Private

i/CoraTjany: H
i/O'r-^anizatxcn : 10th Inf.
/6ate of death;
i^Cause;

^/Plaee;

Loccition of jiospital:

Number

/class
■v 5fniarr:en.c\Mmerroricy

\Jb
 address

^elationship;
Authori ty;
Cable gram No;
Telegrsm from;

dated:
^Reported to ■".Yashi
^ C.C.Nos.

/ (Underscore tl:e "
Remarks:

CHARLES 0. PIERCE,
Colonel, Q ,1.1.C. ,U.S.A.

NS-3404/',E MGH



GMD DKpt. '^4-19
0 3U

Ff-.-r:, .-'o- 3 o.\ivr; i -is^

Mcnic Fori royj'.'jCOiitativu, C»ll,0»
SUBJiLOTr Infarisatioii reqtiirad-for

1, Itoms nhcckcd oi'g to "bo coijKJieted;

(_ ) Stirneyio;
t  \ ITujibci*" HRO«ZET

Fi;st narae: 2010621 , , y '
I  \ T> Johaie(  ) B^jilc: .
(  ) Goiig;anyt : „
(  } OvgEiiization: ^
(  ) vr'.to of death.:
{  ) O.rozd'.
(  ) Pl^oci

Looatioii ox hospital:

11

11

Ihaahcr

Gloss

{'^ .) Bolntivei
Eolaticaiship:

)  Address

(  ) athcrtty; ^ Jniy)' V
Cablcfyrara iio:

2clojp:ara from:

dated;

f  } H~-!ortcd to \fesliingtoii:
3, IToa:

(G'.-.derscoro t]ic"official" G.C»)
(  ) R:j^-iarv:s: . ̂ s
t  { e'-e-;- orvSort. atotus on reverse-Sidee j?

GKj'diLKO C. -IlilCEV . ̂

IniticO-S Ox Boportort
/
4  y

(/
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&

Id, 1920,

20J(BP0«l, Johnio

Jhfm» !Sh9 Ad^ataxit Uei^i'sl of th« afay.

foi S2he Ouartermator CJoaeral of tlxo -Aray,
yftsJiiJQgtoR, D, G,

3i|i>ie«tt 3otlfi«atloit of Boatbi,

1. Upm iwostlgatioa it Iseo btoo asocrtj^iJWA by the War
that i^ivato joiuii« Brown, #2,010,S21, Ctsapaay H, iSth In

fantry, 1^0 was |>reviottal,y reported In Oasnslty CtthlegsPisp 308 ii0 alss*^
lug in eotioa. Ootober 4, 1910, and repoi-lei bturisA ia 09 4H,
WM hilled in aotloa Octooer 4, 1918» i, notation to that effetf
Sim been plsoed vpoa the official recordfl#

2, 4',t appears from tlio reoorda that thi deooaaed irai m*
liatod April 28, 1918 at Brachciaridgf'^ Ov., Ky, and |feve thf ftaho of
the paraon to b# notified la caaf of emer^iency ao Bonioo brothef,
XrvingtoB, By,

By «i*4or of the Soorotary of Wt

f-O'Bar^s. "?er
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i'erj!

/



,Os|§X

?setg|AA jCfi'llS

»v »dt "ke Xo^WA^ v»SB£m!99t*z6iiS ttdS t«f

oa^,aiv,i'=^'.KWflnt£ :.:iS;idii
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IN REPLY

REFER TO

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON February 16, 1920

201(Brown, Jennie )\W
■'1 oy%

From: She Adjutant G-eneral of the iirmy»

So; She Quartermaster General of the Arn^r,
Washington, D. C,

Subject; ITotification of Death.

1, Upon investigation it has been ascertained by the War
Department that Private Joimi.e Brown, #2,010,621, Company H, 18th In
fantry, who was previously reported in Casualty Cablegram 308 as miss
ing in action October 4, 1918, and later reported buried in CO 484,
was Mlled in action October 4, ISIS. A notation to that effect
has been placed upon the official recox*cs.

2. It appears from the records that, the deceased was en
listed April 28, 1918 at Brechenridge Co., Ky, and gave the name of
the person to be notified in case of emergency as Roscoe Brown, brothe:^,
Irvington, Ey.

By order of the Secretary of Vitei?:

The Adjutant General
Per: ^

'  - ' '


